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To: Lisa Mandy, Director of Financial Aid 

From: Mallory Newell, De Anza Researcher 

Date: 1/10/2020 

Subject: Financial Aid Report by Ethnicity and Year 

This report pulls financial aid data reported to MIS and posted on the state Chancellor’s Office 
Data Mart which reports individual students receiving aid, the count of awards (since students can 
receive multiple awards), and the dollar amount of aid. The report compares financial aid awarded 
in 2017-18 to 2018-19 and disaggregates financial aid awards in 2018-19 by ethnicity and aid type: 
California College Promise Grant (CCPG), Pell, Student Loans, Scholarships, and Work Study. 
Financial aid awarded by type is compared to the percent of each racial/ethnic group enrolled at 
De Anza in 2018-19 to determine if any particular group is over or underrepresented in the percent 
of financial aid awarded.  

Highlights: 

• In 2018-19, De Anza College’s Office of Financial Aid awarded over $27,600,000 in 
financial aid to almost 9,000 students.  

• Comparing aid awarded in 2017-18 to 2018-19, the total amount of aid awarded in dollars 
decreased by $2.4 million, by 682 individual students and by 3,495 total awards. Pell grants 
in particular decreased by 15% or by 1,576 awards and 665 students.  

• Between 2017-18 and 2018-19, CCPG awards deceased by 8%, grants by 7% and loans by 
22%. Scholarship awards increased by 48% from 616 total awards to 912 total awards. 

• Of all students who receive financial aid in 2018-19, 95% received some type of CCPG aid 
which suggests that almost all students who received financial aid received CCPG funds. A 
little less than half (43%) of all financial aid students receive some type of grant, including 
Pell grants. Only 7% of students take out student loans, 5% receive scholarships, and 1% 
participate in the work study program.    

• Of all racial/ethnic groups who received financial aid awards in 2018-19, the following 
groups received the following types of aid at the highest and lowest rates:  

o African American students received student loans at the highest rate and work study 
at the lowest rate.  

o Asian students participated in work study at the highest rate and took out loans at 
the lowest rate. 

o Filipinx students received CCPG and scholarships at the highest rate and took out 
loans at the lowest rate 

o Latinx students received scholarships at the highest rate and participated in work 
study at the lowest rate. 
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o White students received CCPG funds at the highest rate and Pell grants at the lowest 
rate. 

o Pacific Islander students took out student loans at the highest rate and received 
scholarships at the lowest rate. 

Table 1. Financial Aid in 2018-19 by Award Type and Percent of Total Aid 

 

• Of all students who receive financial aid in 2018-19, 95% received some type of CCPG aid 
which suggests that almost all students who received financial aid received CCPG funds. A 
little less than half (43%) of all financial aid students receive some type of grant, including 
Pell grants. Only 7% of students take out student loans, 5% receive scholarships, and 1% 
participate in the work study program.    

• In regards to the amount of aid dollars allocated in 2018-19, the majority of financial aid is 
distributed through grants which makes up 60% of all aid dollars awarded and over $16.5 
million in aid. This is followed by CCPG funds which makes up 26% of all aid dollars 
awarded and over $7 million in aid. The next largest are student loans which make up 12% 
of all aid which is over $3.3 million dollars in aid.  

Table 2. Financial Aid in 2017-18 and 2018-19 by Award Type and Percent of Total Aid 

 

• Comparing aid awarded in 2017-18 to 2018-19 to individual students, the total amount of 
aid awarded through CCPG funds declined 1% from 96% of all students receiving CCPG 
aid to 95%. Grants awarded decreased from 46% of all students to 43%. Loans also 

# % # % $ %
CCPG 8,578 95% 21,483 51% $7,061,605 26%
Grants 3,909 43% 16,890 40% $16,580,748 60%
Loans 629 7% 2,364 6% $3,374,385 12%
Scholarships 484 5% 912 2% $360,005 1%
Work Study 94 1% 448 1% $239,049 1%
All Aid 8,997 100% 42,097 100% $27,615,792 100%

2018-19
Aid AmountStudents Awards

# % # % $ % # % # % $ %
CCPG 9,283 96% 23,427 51% $7,751,147 26% 8,578 95% 21,483 51% $7,061,605 26%
Grants 4,412 46% 18,086 40% $17,242,399 57% 3,909 43% 16,890 40% $16,580,748 60%
Loans 766 8% 3,013 7% $4,314,071 14% 629 7% 2,364 6% $3,374,385 12%
Scholarships 451 5% 616 1% $502,067 2% 484 5% 912 2% $360,005 1%
Work Study 101 1% 450 1% $246,957 1% 94 1% 448 1% $239,049 1%
All Aid 9,679 100% 45,592 100% $30,056,641 100% 8,997 100% 42,097 100% $27,615,792 100%

2017-18 2018-19
Aid AmountStudents Awards Aid Amount Students Awards
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decreased 1% from 8% to 7%, scholarships remained stable at 5% as did work study at 1% of 
all students who received aid.  

• In regards to the amount of aid awarded in dollars, CCPC funds remained stable at 26% of 
total aid while grants increased from 57% to 60% of total aid in dollars while loans 
decreased from 14% to 12% of total aid. Scholarships decreased from 2% to 1% and work 
study remained at 1%.   

Table 3. Financial Aid Awarded in 2017-18 and 2018-19 by Award Type, Disaggregated by Aid 
Type 

 

• Comparing aid awarded in 2017-18 to 2018-19, the total amount of aid awarded in dollars 
decreased by $2.4 million, by 682 individual students and by 3,495 total awards.  

Student 

Count

Award 

Count
Aid Amount

Student 

Count

Award 

Count
Aid Amount

Change 

#

Change 

%
Total - All Aid 9,679 45,592 $30,056,641 8,997 42,097 $27,615,792 -3,495 -8%

9,283 23,427 $7,751,147 8,578 21,483 $7,061,605 -1,944 -8%
College Promise-Method A-1 based on TANF status 11 29 $6,757 16 40 $7,589 11 38%
College Promise-Method A-2 based on SSI status 208 717 $99,851 176 622 $88,087 -95 -13%
College Promise-Method A-3 based on general assistance 1 4 $465 4
College Promise-Method B based on income standards 1,457 3,230 $944,832 1,157 2,722 $796,483 -508 -16%
College Promise-Method C based on financial need 7,614 19,450 $6,699,707 7,236 18,082 $6,166,807 -1,368 -7%
Fee Waiver– Deceased or disabled Veteran dependent 1 1 $0 8 13 $2,174 12 1200%

4,412 18,086 $17,242,399 3,909 16,890 $16,580,748 -1,196 -7%
Cal Grant B 854 2,205 $1,165,749 726 1,947 $1,044,293 -258 -12%
Cal Grant C 19 44 $13,501 19 40 $12,495 -4 -9%
Chafee Grant 2 2 $6,667 5 5 $8,335 3 150%
Completion Grant (CCCG) 245 547 $273,500 -547 -100%
EOPS Grant 364 364 $109,200 335 632 $158,250 268 74%
Full-time Student Success Grant 785 1,882 $628,997 -1,882 -100%
Other grant: California College Promise (AB19) 445 1,168 $253,700 1,168
Other grant: institutional source 164 429 $95,030 174 409 $78,318 -20 -5%
Other grant: non-institutional source 24 29 $46,519 31 73 $39,911 44 152%
Pell Grant 4,173 10,536 $14,511,398 3,508 8,960 $13,142,420 -1,576 -15%
SEOG (Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grant) 765 2,048 $391,838 793 2,003 $404,666 -45 -2%
Student Success Completion Grant (SSCG) 654 1,653 $1,438,360 1,653

766 3,013 $4,314,071 629 2,364 $3,374,385 -649 -22%
Federal Direct Student Loan - subsidized 678 1,563 $1,823,035 593 1,267 $1,526,120 -296 -19%
Federal Direct Student Loan - unsubsidized 596 1,378 $2,253,363 504 1,070 $1,727,955 -308 -22%
Other loan: non-institutional source 17 41 $140,718 7 19 $93,581 -22 -54%
PLUS loan: parent loan for undergraduate student 11 31 $96,955 3 8 $26,729 -23 -74%

451 616 $502,067 484 912 $360,005 296 48%
Scholarship: institutional source 359 399 $318,896 473 833 $319,588 434 109%
Scholarship: non-institutional source 101 148 $162,500 8 13 $18,417 -135 -91%
Scholarship: Osher Scholarship 23 69 $20,671 23 66 $22,000 -3 -4%

101 450 $246,957 94 448 $239,049 -2 0%
Federal Work Study (FWS) (Federal share) 101 225 $185,193 94 224 $179,260 -1 0%
Other Work Study and matching funds 101 225 $61,764 94 224 $59,789 -1 0%

Grants Total

Annual 2017-2018 Annual 2018-2019 Award Count 

California College Promise Grant (CCPG) Total

Work Study Total

Loans Total

Scholarships Total
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• CCPG awards deceased by 8%, grants by 7% and loans by 22%. Scholarship awards 
increased by 48% from 616 total awards to 912 total awards. Work study aid awards 
remained unchanged.  

• Pell grants in particular decreased by 15% or by 1,576 awards and 665 students.  

Chart 1. Percent of Financial Aid Awards in 2018-19 by Type and Ethnicity 

 
Note: Multi-ethnic and American Indians not graphed.  

Chart 1 compares financial aid awards in 2018-19 by each aid type across all racial/ethnic groups 
to determine the rate at which each racial/ethnic group receives each type of aid. The data points 
are displayed for 1) the highest rate of financial aid awards for that particular racial/ethnic group 
and, 2) the lowest rate of financial aid awards for that particular racial/ethnic group.  

• As displayed in Chart 1 above, the following groups have the highest and lowest rates of 
awards in each area: 

o African American students receive student loans at the highest rate (18%) and 
participate in work study at the lowest rate (2%). 

o Asian students participate in work study at the highest rate (47%) and receive student 
loans at the lowest rate (14%). 

o Filipinx students receive CCPG aid at the same rate (6%) and participate in work 
study at the lowest rate (3%). 

o Latinx students receive scholarships at the highest rate (48%) and participate in work 
study at the lowest rate (18%). 
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o White students receive CCPG funds at the highest rate (14%) and Pell grants at the 
lowest rate (1%).  

o Pacific Islander students receive student loans at the highest rate (24%) and no 
Pacific Islander students received as scholarship in 2018-19.  

The following charts display the percent of each racial/ethnic group within the De Anza student 
body in 2018-19 compared to the percent at which they received each type of aid in 2018-19 as 
well. The goal is to have the percent representation in the population for each racial/ethnic group 
match the percent of aid awarded to that group for each aid type. For example, African Americans 
comprised 4% of the total student population in 2018-19, so, theoretically, they should comprise 
5% of all types of awards. Anything above 5% is overrepresentation and anything below 5% is 
underrepresentation. Additional charts on the following pages disaggregate each award type by 
ethnicity in further detail.  

Chart 2. Percent of Promise Grants Awarded in 2018-19 by Ethnicity 

 
Note: Multi-ethnic and American Indians not graphed. 

Table 4. California College Promise Grants (CCPG) – 2018-19 by Ethnicity 

 
Note: Multi-ethnic is not included. 
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2018-19 Population CCPG

Student Count Award Count Aid Amount

African American 441 983 312,627$           

American Indian 20 60 20,731$             

Asian 2,747 7,275 2,594,887$        

Filipinx 505 1,286 407,088$           

Latinx 3,207 7,863 2,515,271$        

Unknown 59 131 30,625$             

White 1,218 2,943 877,265$           

Pacific Islander 46 109 34,248$             

Total 8,243 20,650 6,792,742$        
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• A smaller proportion of Asian students receive CCPG awards than their percent of the De 
Anza population, 46% compared to 32% who receive CCPG awards. White students are 
also slightly underrepresented in CCPG awards as well. 

• However, a higher proportion of African American and Latinx students are receiving 
CCPG funds than their proportion of the De Anza population, and Filipinx and Pacific 
Islander students are equally represented in CCPG awards.  

Chart 3. Percent of Pell Grants Awarded in 2018-19 by Ethnicity 

 
Note: Multi-ethnic and American Indians not graphed. 

Table 5. Pell Grants – 2018-19 by Ethnicity 

 
Note: Multi-ethnic is not included. 

• A higher proportion of African American, Latinx, and Pacific Islander students receive Pell 
grant awards than their percent of the De Anza population, African American by +2 
percentage points, Latinx by +9 percentage points, and Pacific Islander students by +12%.  

• Asian and White students are underrepresented in Pell grant awards, Asian students by -9 
percentage points and White students by -16 percentage points. Filipinx students are only 
slightly underrepresented.   
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2018-19 Population PELL Grant

Student Count Award Count Aid Amount
African American 223 510 741,618$      

American Indian 14 40 59,673$        

Asian 1,313 3,697 5,769,497$   

Filipinx 162 393 521,327$      

Latinx 1,162 2,770 3,815,612$   

Unknown 26 67 88,137$        

White 22 43 62,027$        

Pacific Islander 460 1,130 1,650,867$   

Total 3,508 8,960 13,142,420$ 
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• Since Pell grants are based on income levels, there may not be an opportunity to increase 
awards for Asian, White, and Filipinx students, but it could potentially be explored as an 
area of inquiry.  

Chart 4. Percent of Student Loans Awarded in 2018-19 by Ethnicity 

 
Note: Multi-ethnic and American Indians not graphed. 

Table 6. Student Loans – 2018-19 by Ethnicity 

 
Note: Multi-ethnic is not included. 

• African American students comprised 4% of the total De Anza student body in 2018-19 but 
comprised 18% of all student loans awarded. Pacific Islander students comprise 1% of the 
De Anza population and 24% of students who receive student loans. While De Anza has a 
low default rate of 12.8% (2015), high rates of student loans over other types of aid for 
African American, Latinx and Pacific Islander students could be explored to lower the rate 
of loans and increase other awards such as grants, scholarships and work study.   

• Comparatively, Asian and White students have a very low rate of opting for student loans 
compared to their overall population at De Anza.  
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2018-19 Population Student Loans

Student Count Award Count Aid Amount

African American 198                    375 525,275$      

American Indian 11                      33 45,658$        

Asian 157                    358 471,803$      

Filipinx 49                      103 129,732$      

Latinx 311                    675 937,646$      

Unknown 14                      32 41,895$        

White 28                      41 55,481$        

Pacific Islander 265                    582 859,779$      

Total 1,033                 2199 3,067,269$   
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Chart 5. Percent of Scholarships Awarded in 2018-19 by Ethnicity 

 
Note: Multi-ethnic and American Indians not graphed. 

Table 7. Scholarships – 2018-19 by Ethnicity 

 
Note: Multi-ethnic is not included. 

• Latinx students receive the highest rate of scholarships awarded at 48% of all scholarships 
awarded, +23 percentage points above their population at De Anza. The second highest 
awards of scholarships go to Asian students, though they are still underrepresented in 
scholarships awarded compared to their population, -13 percentage points.  

• White and Pacific Islander students are underrepresented in scholarship awards in 2018-19 
with no Pacific Islander students receiving a scholarship in 2018-19.  

• African American and Filipinx students are slightly overrepresented in scholarships 
awarded, but overrepresentation in this case is a good thing.  
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2018-19 Population Scholarships

Student Count Award Count Aid Amount

African American 21 29 9,176$          

American Indian 3 4 4,100$          

Asian 154 324 99,242$        

Filipinx 30 54 14,985$        

Latinx 216 366 141,705$      

Unknown 0 0 -$              

White 23 112 76,825$        

Pacific Islander 0 0 -$              

Total 447 889 346,033$      
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Chart 6. Percent of Work Study Awarded in 2018-19 by Ethnicity 

 
Note: Multi-ethnic and American Indians not graphed. 

Table 8. Work Study – 2018-19 by Ethnicity 

 
Note: Multi-ethnic is not included. 

• Asian and Pacific Islander students participate at the highest rates in the work study 
program with a +22 percentage point overrepresentation for Pacific Islander students.  

• African American, Filipinx and Latinx students are somewhat underrepresented in work 
study participation while White students are heavily underrepresented in work study 
participation.   
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2018-19 Population Workstudy

Student Count Award Count Aid Amount

African American 4 8 3,349$          

American Indian 0 0 -$              

Asian 88 212 115,912$      

Filipinx 6 14 8,578$          

Latinx 34 68 34,469$        

Unknown 0 0 -$              

White 2 6 3,701$          

Pacific Islander 44 120 65,027$        

Total 178 428 231,036$      


